

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Lynchburg Division**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF VIRGINIA *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 6:20-cv-00024-NKM

**BRIEF OF THE PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION AND LANDMARK
LEGAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. PILF’s Voter Roll Research and Submission of Findings to the
 Virginia Department of Elections2

 II. PILF Matched 11,600 Registrants to a Verifiable Record of Death.....3

 III. PILF Invites the Court to Appoint an Amicus Curiae to
 Verify PILF’s Research4

 IV. Requiring a Witness Signature When Validating an Absentee Ballot
 Does Not Amount to an Unconstitutional Burden5

 A. Reasonable Limitations on the Voting Process Are
 Not Unconstitutional5

 B. The Requirement Places a Minimal, But Necessary Burden on
 Absentee Voters7

CONCLUSION.....8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
460 U.S. 780 (1983)..... 5-6

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... 5-6

Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.,
553 U.S. 181 (2008).....6

NE Ohio Coal. for Homeless v. Husted,
696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012)6

Norman v. Reed,
502 U.S. 279 (1991).....6

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997).....6

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2).....5

Va. Code § 24.2-707(A).....1

Va. Code § 24.2-428.2(1)4 n.8

U.S. Const. art. I § 4, cl. 1.....5

Other Authorities

<https://www.elections.virginia.gov/candidatepac-info/client-services>2 n.2

<https://www.elections.virginia.gov/casting-a-ballot/absentee-voting/>.....3 n.5

<https://www.elections.virginia.gov/media/formwarehouse/absentee-voting/applications/SBE-701-Absentee-Ballot-Application-Rev7-17-long.pdf>3 n.6

Instructions, Virginia Absentee Ballot Application Form,
<https://www.elections.virginia.gov/media/formwarehouse/absentee-voting/applications/SBE-701-Absentee-Ballot-Application-Rev7-17-long.pdf>4 n.8

Governor Northam Signs Sweeping New Laws to Expand Access to Voting,
April 12, 2020, <https://www.governor.virginia.gov/newsroom/all-releases/2020/april/headline-856055-en.html>7 n.9

Report of the Commission on Federal Election Reform, *Building Confidence in U.S. Elections*,
Sept. 2005, <https://www.legislationline.org/download/id/1472/file/3b50795b2d0374cbe-f5c29766256.pdf>7 n.10

Steve Roberts Jr., Court docs: James City man indicted on voter fraud charges,
The Morning Call, April 9, 2019, <https://www.mcall.com/va-vg-richard-dohmen-indicted-0409-story.html> 1 n.1

Times Staff Writers, *A 'Modern' Democracy That Can't Count Votes*, Los Angeles Times,
December 11, 2000, <https://www.latimes.com/archives/la-xpm-2000-dec-11-mn-64090-story.html> 3 n.7
